the total number of Rights Shares, will be available for excess applications.

Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking, Yue Xiu has accepted and subscribed for, or
has procured the acceptance and subscription by its subsidiaries or nominees
(including CCASS participant(s) holding Shares on its/their behalf) of,
1,528,284,005 Rights Shares under the PAL.

— 2 —

As the Rights Issue was over-subscribed, the obligations of the Joint Underwriters

under the Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been

fully discharged. All the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been

fulfilled and accordingly, the Rights Issue and the Underwriting Agreement became

unconditional at 5:00 p.m. on Monday, 20 October 2014.

SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

total
issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

total
issued
Shares

Yue Xiu 4,631,163,657 49.67 6,159,447,662 49.67
Mr. Lee Ka Lun 4,200,000 0.045 4,200,000 0.034
Mr. Lau Hon Chuen

Ambrose 3,640,000 0.039 4,841,200 0.039
Mr. Chen Zhihong 574,961 0.006 764,698 0.006
Mr. Li Feng 130,000 0.001 172,900 0.001
Sub-total 4,639,708,618 49.76 6,169,426,460 49.75
Joint Underwriters (Note 1) — — — —
Public Shareholders 4,684,582,082 50.24 6,231,880,171 50.25

Total 9,324,290,700 100.00 12,401,306,631 100.00

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to the Joint Underwriters’ underwriting obligations pursuant to the Underwriting

Agreement.

— 3 —

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

936 valid applications were received in respect of a total of 13,026,604,020 excess

Rights Shares. Based on the number of valid acceptances referred to above,

134,049,500 Rights Shares will be available for excess applications. Accordingly, the

Board has resolved to allocate the 134,049,500 excess Rights Shares on a pro-rata

basis to those Qualifying Shareholders who applied for excess Rights Shares with

reference to the number of excess Rights Shares applied for by them. No preference